

**Notice of Budget Hearing
(Section 65.90(4))**

Notice is hereby given to the qualified electors of the Portage Community School District that the budget hearing will be held in the Board Room at the Gerstenkorn Administration Building on September 17, 2018 at 6:45 PM. The summary of the budget is printed below. Detailed copies of the budget are available for inspection at the District's office at 305 E. Slifer Street.

GENERAL FUND	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
Beginning Fund Balance	8,862,300.98	10,597,281.04	12,271,287.15
Ending Fund Balance	10,597,281.04	12,271,287.15	12,271,287.15
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES			
Transfers-In (Source 100)	12,500.00	12,500.00	12,500.00
Local Sources (Source 200)	11,933,552.86	12,541,064.21	11,984,316.00
Inter-district Payments (Source 300 + 400)	1,412,325.00	1,598,492.00	1,822,596.00
Intermediate Sources (Source 500)	16,803.42	14,790.68	0.00
State Sources (Source 600)	15,234,022.34	15,514,374.83	15,173,311.00
Federal Sources (Source 700)	466,193.80	512,377.57	471,667.00
All Other Sources (Source 800 + 900)	176,000.94	145,467.61	79,968.00
TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	29,251,398.36	30,339,066.90	29,544,358.00
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES			
Instruction (Function 100 000)	11,581,731.16	12,018,653.61	11,692,262.00
Support Services (Function 200 000)	10,433,109.90	10,830,627.78	11,765,556.00
Non-Program Transactions (Function 400 000)	5,501,577.24	5,815,779.40	6,086,540.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES	27,516,418.30	28,665,060.79	29,544,358.00

SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
Beginning Fund Balance	159,510.71	151,698.43	156,626.23
Ending Fund Balance	151,698.43	156,626.23	158,426.23
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	3,995,942.76	4,184,050.43	4,267,246.00
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES	4,003,755.04	4,179,122.63	4,265,446.00

DEBT SERVICE FUND	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
Beginning Fund Balance	0.00	0.00	0.00
Ending Fund Balance	0.00	0.00	0.00
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	0.00	0.00	0.00
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES	0.00	0.00	0.00

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
Beginning Fund Balance	983,812.00	2,182,264.00	3,382,264.00
Ending Fund Balance	2,182,264.00	3,382,264.00	4,452,830.00
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	1,198,452.00	1,200,000.00	1,070,566.00
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES	0.00	0.00	0.00



FOOD SERVICE FUND	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
Beginning Fund Balance	328,650.82	346,242.72	254,320.22
Ending Fund Balance	346,242.72	254,320.22	254,320.22
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	1,086,086.51	1,041,619.81	1,087,800.00
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES	1,068,494.61	1,133,542.31	1,087,800.00

COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
Beginning Fund Balance	0.00	0.00	0.00
Ending Fund Balance	0.00	0.00	0.00
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	0.00	0.00	0.00
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES	0.00	0.00	0.00

PACKAGE & COOPERATIVE PROGRAM FUND	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
Beginning Fund Balance	0.00	0.00	0.00
Ending Fund Balance	0.00	0.00	0.00
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	0.00	0.00	0.00
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES	0.00	0.00	0.00

Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

ALL FUNDS	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
GROSS TOTAL EXPENDITURES -- ALL FUNDS	32,588,667.95	33,977,725.73	34,897,604.00
Interfund Transfers (Source 100) - ALL FUNDS	3,552,584.99	3,897,212.10	3,853,269.00
Refinancing Expenditures (FUND 30)	0.00	0.00	0.00
NET TOTAL EXPENDITURES -- ALL FUNDS	29,036,082.96	30,080,513.63	31,044,335.00
PERCENTAGE INCREASE -- NET TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES FROM PRIOR YEAR	-1.55%	3.60%	3.20%

PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX LEVY

FUND	Audited 2016-17	Unaudited 2017-18	Budget 2018-19
General Fund	11,370,500.00	11,773,004.00	11,826,761.00
Referendum Debt Service Fund	0.00	0.00	0.00
Non-Referendum Debt Service Fund	0.00	0.00	0.00
Capital Expansion Fund	0.00	0.00	0.00
Community Service Fund	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL SCHOOL LEVY	11,370,500.00	11,773,004.00	11,826,761.00
PERCENTAGE INCREASE -- TOTAL LEVY FROM PRIOR YEAR	-3.83%	3.54%	0.46%